503187105 02/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3233722

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		Execution Date	
JAMES OSBERG					02/04/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY I	ΟΑΤΑ					
Name:	MEDIO	MEDICAL CLOSURE DEVICES, INC.				
Street Address:	12374	12374 GRUMMAN WAY				
City:	PORT	PORT SAINT LUCIE				
State/Country:	FLOR	FLORIDA				
Postal Code:	34987	34987				
Patent Number:		6707763		_		
Property Type		Number		_		
		0,0,	,			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:						
			e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be so			
			ocket@arentfox.com		, man.	
Correspondent Name: ARE		AREI	ENT FOX LLP			
Address Line 1: 555		555 V	5 WEST 5TH STREET, 48TH FL.			
Address Line 4:		LOS	ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90013			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		035256.00006 (JDH)				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		PEGGY OCONNOR				
SIGNATURE:		/peggy oconnor/				
			1			
DATE SIGNED:			02/19/2015			
			02/19/2015			

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, MEDICAL CLOSURE DEVICES, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), having a place of business at: 12374 Grumman Way, Port Saint Lucie, Florida 34987 is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent 6,707,763 and the invention claimed therein (the "763 Patent"); and

WHEREAS, RxTC (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), located at 4607 Lakeview Canyon, #781, Westlake Village, CA 91361, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right in and to said '763 Patent and all documents and things relating to the conception, reduction to practice and/or practice of the '763 Patent (the "Related Documents") and the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, including any Letters Patent which may be granted therefore, in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all continuation, division, continuation-in-part, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and any other application claiming priority thereto, including future inventions or improvements, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, by these presents, agrees to and hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to said ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right in and to said '763 Patent, Patent Rights, and Related Documents in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, if any, and all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154, in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possession and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all continuation, division, continuation-inpart, renewal, substitute, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and any other application claiming priority thereto, including future inventions or improvements, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted;

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and said ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

ASSIGNOR:

Date: 2/4/2015

MEDICAL CLOSURE DEVICES INC.

Name: Authorized officer JAMES OSBERG

Error! Unknown document property name.

RECORDED: 02/19/2015